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 भारत सरकार /Government of India
खान म�ंालय/Ministry of Mines

भारतीय खान �यूरो /Indian Bureau of Mines
Office Of Regional Controller of Mines

दरूभाष:  (080) 39505368 / 29720499     
Email ID: ro. bangalore@ibm.gov.in                           29, इंड
��यल सबब�, II �टेज, तुमकुर  रोड,

                            गोरगुटंापा�या   येशवंतपुर,
                                ब गलु! -560022

No. MCDR-MiFL0Au/1/2023-BNG-IBM_RO_BNG Mine-code: 27KAR16001  Dated: 08/10/2024
 

To,
Sri. M. Prakash,
Executive Director (I/C),
M/s The Hutti Gold Mines Co. Ltd.,
Hutti Camp, Hutti
Taluka-Lingasugur,
Dist.- Raichur-584115.
Karnataka
E m a i l - prakash.bahadur@ka.gov.in, rohgml@gmail.com, ghosh.arunava@ka.gov.in ,
solankar2019@gmail.com
 
   िवषय/Subject: Violation of provisions of MCDR 2017 in respect of your Hutti Gold Mine, ML
2671 over an extent of 528.35  ha, in Hutti Village, Lingasugur Taluk , Raichur District of
Karnataka State.
 

Sir,    
                The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were
found violated in your above mine during inspection on 27.09.2024 by the undersigned in presence of
Shri Arunava Ghosh, Mine Agent, Dr. Sanjeev Kumar Solankar, Geologist, Sri Somesh K V, Mining
Engineer and other mine officials:

Rules Nature of Violations observed
 
 

11 (1)

The Review and updation of mining plan was approved by IBM vide letter no. 
279/356/92/BNG dated 28/03/2023 for the period 2023-24 to 2027-28 & the
Modification to the approved Mining Plan was approved by IBM vide letter no
MCDR-MPC0Au/1/2023-BNG-IBM_RO_BNG dated 22/12/2023, for the
period 2023-24(1/10/2023 to 31/03/2024) to 2027-28. The deviations
observed in mining operation vis-à-vis approved document are given below.
 
i) It is observed during inspection that the statutory clearances from the
concerned authority for the enhanced quantity has not been obtained as per
the special condition B.4 of the modifications to the approved Mining Plan
dated 22/12/2023.
 
ii) It is observed during inspection that against the proposed total off lode
development of 3120 metres, only 1131 metres of actual off lode development
has been carried out for the year 2023-24. The corresponding actual waste
generation is only 42,699 tons~14,233 Cum. against the proposed quantity of
1,43,926 tons~47,975 Cum. Also, against the proposed total on lode
development of 5484 metres, only 2690 metres of actual on lode development
has been carried out for the year 2023-24.
 
iii)  It is observed from the submitted drone data and inspection that at active
tailing dump(D-3), 10 metres stage/lift and angle for individual stage have not

MCDR-MiFL0Au/1/2023-BNG-IBM_RO_BNG I/40992/2024



been maintained systematically at PMCP Section-1 from 502 to 512 mRL (N-
1792255, E-675374) as per 2023-24 dumping proposal.  Also, it is observed
from the drone data that vertical extent of active Tailing dump D-3 at PMCP
Section -1 has reached 517 mRL which is beyond the proposed maximum
limit of 512 mRL for the year 2023-24.
 
iv) It is observed during inspection that the construction of 244.5 metres
garland drain as proposed at western portion of active tailing dump D-3, for
the year 2023-24 has not been constructed.
 
v) For the year 2023-24 a total plantation of 5000 nos. of plants at 2 ha is
proposed at northern portion of inactive tailing dump D-2 along the green belt
safety zone. It is observed from submitted 2023-24 drone data & inspection
that the plantation has not been carried at the earmarked location as per the
proposal.

33 It is observed during inspection that the details of 15 Surface exploratory
boreholes and 5 underground exploratory boreholes total amounting to 4491
metres drilled during the year 2023-24 have not been updated in the
Geological plan & sections, and submitted to this office as per the provision of
this rule.

 
02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence
punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR 2017.
 
03. The mining operations can be suspended under rule 11(2), if compliance of rule 11(1) is not
found satisfactory.
 
04. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this
office within 45 (Forty-Five) days  from the date of issue of this letter.

भवद"य/Yours faithfully,
 
 

(Sandeep Kumar Singh)
            Senior Assistant Controller of Mines

Indian Bureau of Mines
 

Copy for kind information to:

1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore.

2. The Director, Dept. of Mines & Geology, 49, Khanij Bhavan, Race Course Road, Bangalore-

560001.

3. Smt. Shilpa R, KAS, The Managing Director, The Hutti Gold Mines Co. Ltd., 3rd Floor, KHB

shopping Complex, National Games Village, Koramangla, Bangalore-560 047.
(Sandeep Kumar Singh)

            Senior Assistant Controller of Mines
Indian Bureau of Mines
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